FORM PTO-1595 (Rev. 6/93)

01-04-2002 101933362

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

EET

Attorney's Docket No. 003800-191

To the Honorable commissioner of Patents and Trademarks. Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
UNIVERSITY OF FLORIDA	Name: Nicholas S. Bodor
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? [] Yes [X] No	Address: 10101 Collins Avenue, No. 4A
3. Nature of conveyance:	Bell Harbor, Florida 33154, US
[X] Assignment [] Merger [] Security Agreement [] Change of Name	
Other:	
Execution Date: <u>12/04/2001</u>	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? [] Yes [X] No
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the	execution date of the application is:
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
	5,231,089
Additional numbers attached? [] Yes [X] No	
 Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
Name: Mary Katherine Baumeister	7. Total fee (37 CFR § 3.41): \$_40.00
Address: Burns, Doane, Swecker & Mathis, L.L.P.	[X] Enclosed
P.O. Box 1404	[X] Authorized to be charged to deposit account, if necessary
Alexandria, Virginia 22313-1404	8. Deposit account number:
	_02-4800
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Mary Katherine Baumeister. Reg. No. 26.254 December 31, 2001	
Mary Katherine Baumeister, Reg. No. 26,254 Name of Person Signing	Signature December 31, 2001 Date
	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents 4

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

00000137 5231089 01/03/2002 TDIAZ1

01 FC:581

40.00 0P

(10/01)

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, the UNIVERSITY OF FLORIDA, duly organized under and pursuant to the laws of Florida and having its principal place of business at 223 Grinter Hall, Gainesville, Florida 32611-5500, US, is the sole and exclusive owner (hereinafter referred to as the "ASSIGNOR") of METHOD OF IMPROVING ORAL BIOAVAILABILITY OF CARBAMAZEPINE set forth in the following United States patent:

United States Patent No. 5,231,089 (filed as United States Application No. 07/907,178 on July 1, 1992)

WHEREAS, Nicholas S. Bodor, an individual residing at 10101 Collins Avenue, No. 4A, Bell Harbor, Florida 33154, US, (hereinafter referred to as the "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring the title, rights, benefits, privileges, and interest in any and all Letters Patent or Patents, United States, foreign, convention, obtained therefor and thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration furnished by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR, receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby, without reservations:

1 . Assigns, transfers, and conveys to ASSIGNEE the entire right, title, and interest in and to said inventions and discoveries, said applications for Letters Patent, any and all other applications for Letters Patent on said inventions and discoveries in whatsoever countries, including all divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation, continuation-in-part, continued prosecution applications, and convention applications based in whole, or in part, upon said inventions or discoveries, or upon said applications, and any and all Letters Patents, reissues, and extensions of Letters Patent granted for said inventions and discoveries or upon said applications, in whatsoever countries, and every priority right that is or may be predicated upon, or arise from, said inventions, said discoveries, said applications, and said Letters Patent;

PATENT REEL: 012407 FRAME: 0301

- 2. Authorizes ASSIGNEE to file patent applications in any or all countries on any or all of said inventions and discoveries in ASSIGNOR's name or in the name of ASSIGNEE or otherwise as ASSIGNEE may deem advisable, under International Conventions or otherwise;
- 3. Authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America and the empowered officials of all other governments throughout the world to issue or transfer all said Letters Patents to ASSIGNEE, as assignee of the entire right, title, and interest therein or otherwise as ASSIGNEE may direct;
- 4. Warrants that ASSIGNOR has not knowingly conveyed to others any right in said inventions, discoveries, applications, or patents, or any license to use the same, or to make, use, or sell anything embodying or utilizing any of said inventions or discoveries; and that ASSIGNOR has good right to assign the same to ASSIGNEE without encumbrance;
- 5. Binds ASSIGNOR's heirs, legal representatives, and assigns, as well as ASSIGNOR, to do, upon ASSIGNEE's request and at ASSIGNEE's expense, but without additional consideration to ASSIGNOR or its heirs, legal representatives, or assigns, all acts reasonably serving to assure that said inventions and discoveries, said patent applications, and said Letters Patents shall be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE as fully and entirely as the same could have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR, its heirs, legal representatives, and assigns if this Assignment had not been made; and particularly to execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE all lawful application documents including petitions, specifications, and oaths, and all assignments, disclaimers, and lawful affidavits in form and substance as may be requested by ASSIGNEE; and to communicate to ASSIGNEE all facts known to ASSIGNOR relating to said inventions and discoveries or the history thereof, and to testify as to the same in any court or proceeding; and to furnish ASSIGNEE any and all documents, photographs, models, samples, and other physical exhibits in ASSIGNOR's control or in the control of its heirs, legal

-2-

representatives, or assigns which may be useful for establishing the facts of conceptions, disclosures, and reduction to practice of said inventions and discoveries. WITNESS my hand and seal this 4 day of where UNIVERSITY OF FLORIDA CHARLES E. YOUNG President The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this ______ December, 2001 by Charles NOTARY PUBLIC

SANDRA R. HAYDEN
MY COMMISSION # CC 964162
EXPIRES: September 22, 2004
Bonded Thru Notary Public Underwriters

-3-

RECORDED: 12/31/2001